



EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS
COUR EUROPÉENNE DES DROITS DE L'HOMME

DECISION

CASE OF FAZLYYEVA v. RUSSIA

(Application no. 35088/19)
introduced on 31 May 2019

The European Court of Human Rights, sitting on 19 September 2019 in a single-judge formation pursuant to Articles 24 § 2 and 27 of the Convention, has examined the application as submitted.

The Court, relying on its case-law (see, in particular, *Řehák v. the Czech Republic* (dec.), no. 67208/01, 18 May 2004; *Jula v. Romania* (dec.), no. 46167/09, 5 September 2017), finds that the application is an abuse of the right of individual application within the meaning of Article 35 § 3 (a) of the Convention.

The Court *declares* the application inadmissible.

Darian Pavli
Judge